Holy Cross, Stoke Holy Cross, Norfolk, PD 408-4 1755-1812
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Marriage

20Jan
1755
24 Jun
1755
8 May
1758
31 Jul
1758
26 Nov
1759
3 Dec
1759
22 Sep
1760
13 May
1762
25 Dec
1762
13 Jun
1763
11 Oct
1764
1Jun
1765
8 Oct
1765
4 Feb
1766
17 Oct
1766
21 Apr
1767
7 May
1767
15 Feb
1768
* %1768

17 Apr
1769
25 Apr
1769
5 Aug
1769
28 Nov
1769
26 Jan
1770
17 Jun
1770
9 Oct
1770
15 Oct
1770

Groom
Daniel
Robert
Thomas
Anthony
John
Stephen
Thomas
James
Joseph
William
John
Robert
William
Isaac
Hammond
Esau
Edmund
Luke
William
Thomas
Robert
William
Anthony
John
James
Benjamin

John

Groom
Surname
STONE

KING

NEWMAN

EVERRETT

FAIRWEATHER

YALLOP

YALLOP

REYNOLDS

YALLOP

HAWKES

HAMMOND

NORMAN

MANN

BROWN

LILLY

TRAXTON

SCOTTMANN

WHITING

TROWER

BULLING

KEMPE

DRAKE

SKIPPER

JARMY

KING

GREENE

YALLOP

Abode
Stoke Holy Cross

Bergh Apron

St Michael Coslany in

Norwich
Stoke Holy Cross

Rusel in Norfolk
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Tasburgh

Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Shottisham
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Little Melton
Stoke Holy Cross

Stoke Holy Cross

Status

Single
Man
Single
Man
Single
Man
Single
Man
Single
Man
Single
Man
Single
Man
Single
Man
Single
Man
widower

widower

Single
Man
widower

widower
widower

Single
Man
Single
Man
Single
Man
Single
Man
Single
Man
Single
Man
widower

Single
Man
Single
Man
Single
Man
Single
Man
Single
Man

Bride

Elizabeth

Mary

Frances

Sarah

Elisabeth

Elisabeth

Hannah

Judith

Elizabeth

Anne

Susanna

Catherine

Elizabeth

Sarah

Sarah

Sarah

Sarah

Elizabeth

Mary

Elizabeth

Sarah

Elizabeth

Elizabeth

Sarah

Mary

Sarah

Mary

Bride

Surname

WELLS

SKIPPER

NEWSTEAD

ALDES

SHEARING

GENT

RISHMAR

CURBY

BROWN

LOVEDAY

TROWER

JOHNSON

KITTON

HASTINGS

FARROW

COPEMAN

WINDITT

STUBBINS

ALGET

BLACKBURN

MADDIS

OFFER

LINCOLN

MEADOWS

HALL

WIER

SOONES

Abode

Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Mundham in
Norfolk

Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross

Stoke Holy Cross

Status

single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
single
woman

single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
single
woman

single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
single
woman

Witness 1
William
John
John
John
John
John
Elizabeth
John
Isaac
Hammond
Isaac
William
Mary
John
John
Joseph
Saul?

Jacob

John
Henry
William
Isaac
Isaac
John
Sarah

John

HAWKES

PILGRIM

SHEARING

HUBARD

SHEARING

YALLOP

YALLOP

REYNOLDS

BROWNE

LILLY

BROWNE

HAWKES

GOODRAM

COPPING

CONNOLD

LILLY

PINT

CLIXTON

RICHES

WHITING

MANN

BROWNE

ROBERTS

COLLINS

MADDERS

COPPING

Witness 2
Edmund
Edmund
Edmund
Edmund
Edmund
Edmund
Edmund
Edmund
Martha
Edmund
Edmund
Timothy
Edmund
Edmund
Edmund
Jacob?
Edmund

Edmund

Edmund
Edmund
Edmund
Sarah

Edmund
Edmund
Edmund

Edmund

MIDLETON

MIDDLETON

MIDDLETON

MIDDLETON

MIDDLETON

MIDDLETON

MIDDLETON

MIDDLETON

TOLUER

MIDDLETON

MIDDLETON

DRACKETT

MIDDLETON

MIDDLETON

MIDDLETON

TRAXON

MIDDLETON

MIDDLETON

MIDDLETON

MIDDLETON

MIDDLETON

BROWNE

SCOTT

MIDDLETON

MIDDLETON

MIDDLETON

Notes

both made marks

both made marks

both made marks

groom made mark; bride signed
licence; groom signed; bride made
mark

both signed

both made marks

both made marks

groom signed; bride made mark
licence; groom signed; bride made
mark

both made marks

licence; both made marks

licence; groom signed; bride made
mark

both signed

licence; both made marks

groom signed; bride made mark
licence; both signed

groom signed; bride made mark
partial entry

both made marks

licence; both made marks

both signed

both made marks

licence; both made marks

both made marks

both made marks

both made marks

Image



28

29

30

31
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39
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41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

10 Nov
1770
19 Mar
1771

7 Jan
1772
13 Sep
1772
24 Nov
1772
11 Dec
1772

2 Aug
1773
11 Oct
1773
17 Jan
1774
27 Feb
1775
15 May
1775

7 Aug
1775
18 Feb
1776
20 Jan
1790
13 Aug
1780
20 Dec
1780

4 Mar
1782

11 Oct
1782

11 Feb
1783

8 Jun
1783

7 Jul 1783

1 Aug
1784
30 Dec
1784
26 Dec
1785

6 Nov
1786

9 Oct
1787
11 Nov
1787
10 Aug
1790

Daniel
John
William
Robert
Edmund
Jacob
James
Holaway
William
Daniel
John
Thomas
John
Robert
Edward

Edmund

John

Thomas
Robert
Charles
Francis
Thomas
Curtis
Anthony
John
Luke
James
John

Josiah

Stephen

HUBBARD

STARLING

SAPY

THORPE

MIDDLETON

TRAXTON

PARFITT

KING

MOORE

FRYAR

PORTER

PAGE

KEMPE

TROWER

MIDDLETON

LEWIS

THORPE

LEMON

BARKER

NEELE

CROSSWELL

SKIPPER

SIMMONS

MOOR

STONE

DOWSON

CURSON

SMITH

Stoke Holy Cross

St Pauls

Bunwell in Norfolk
Caster

Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Hemnal

Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross

All Saints in the City of
Norwich

Shottisham All Saints

Stoke Holy Cross

St Lawrence Norwich

Stoke Holy Cross
St Dunstan
Woodton

Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Saxlingham Nethergate
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross

Stoke Holy Cross

Single
Man
Single
Man
widower

Single
Man
Single
Man
Single
Man
Single
Man
Single
Man
Single
Man
widower

Single
Man
Single
Man
Single
Man
Single
Man
widower

Single
Man

Single
Man
Single
Man
Single
Man
Single
Man
Single
Man
widower

Single
Man
Single
Man
Single
Man
widower

widower

widower

Ann

Elizabeth

Elizabeth

Sarah

Elizabeth

Mary

Sarah

Elizabeth

Mary

Mary

Mary

Lettice

Elizabeth

Sarah

Christiana

Mary

Margaret

Elizabeth

Margaret

Mary

Mary

Susannah

Diana

Elizabeth

Sarah

Margaret

Elizabeth

Mary

MIDDLETON

MIDDLETON

HUGGINS

ALLDIS

GARWOOD

DREWMILK

MORTIMER

SOANS

LINCOLN

NORTON

NEVEL

SKALES

COOKE

KEMP

BLACKBURN

BUCK

HALL

TRAXTON

BALLS

RADE

YALLOP

MIDDLETON

NEVIL

YALLOP

SHARMAN

BARKER

SPARROW

REEVE

Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Swansthorp

Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross

Stoke Holy Cross

Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross

Dunston

single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
widow

single
woman
single
woman

single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
widow

single
woman
single
woman

Margaret
Robert
Bransby
Ann
Israel
Margret
James?
Richard
Samuel
James
William
Thomas
Elizabeth
Honour
Ralph
William

Thomas

John

John
Elizabeth
Joseph
Hammond
Joseph
John
Isaac
Jeremiah
Hammond
Thomas

Rebecca

MIDDLETON

COOPER

ROBERTS

DUNNETT

MIDDLETON

DREWMILK

CONE

LEMON

MOORE

AYERS

NEVEL

ROBERTS

KEMP

BUCK

DRAKE

MARKS

HALL

BUTCHER

BALLS

YALLOP

LILLY

YALLOP

SIMMONS

ROBERTS

FRANSHAM

LILLY

MANN

SMITH

Edmund
Edmund
Edmund
Hannah
Edmund
Edmund
Francis
Edmund
Edmund
Docter
Edmund
Mary
John
William
Ann

John

Hannah
Sarah
Robert
Phillip
Hopson
Alice
Mary
Elizabeth
Edmund
Mary
Mary

Thomas

Thomas

MIDDLETON

MIDDLETON

MIDDLETON

TIBB

MIDDLETON

MIDDLETON

KING

MIDDLETON

MIDDLETON

FRANCIS

MIDDLETON

GREENSMITH

TURNER

DRAKE

OFFER

BRETTINGHAM

THORPE

BUTCHER

BALLS

STANNARD

COLEMAN

LILLY

SIMMONS

EGLETON

WISEMAN

LILLY

PORTER

PORTER

both made marks

both signed

licence; both made marks

both made marks

both made marks

licence; groom made mark; bride
signed

both made marks

groom signed; bride made mark
both made marks

groom signed; bride made mark
both made marks

both made marks

licence; both signed

licence; both made marks

both made marks

Catharine Marsh and William Buck
also witnessed; licence; both
signed

both made marks

groom made mark; bride signed
both signed

groom made mark; bride signed
both made marks

both made marks

both made marks

Hannah Roberts also witnessed;
both made marks

both made marks

groom made mark; bride signed
licence; groom signed; bride made

mark
groom made mark; bride signed

10

10

10

10

10

10

11

11

11

11

11

11

12

12

12

12

12

13

13

13

13



56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

81

82

83

84

23 Nov
1790
10 Oct
1791
17 Oct
1791

9 Apr
1792
22 Oct
1792
14 Nov
1792
26 Dec
1793
13 Oct
1794

2 Nov
1794

9 Nov
1794
30 Mar
1795
20 Sep
1795
24 Nov
1795

2 Apr
1798
10 Oct
1798
18 Oct
1799
4 Nov
1799
13 Jul
1801
19 Jul
1801
13 Oct
1801

5 Nov
1801
12 Apr
1802
28 May
1802
14 Oct
1802
22 Feb
1803
6Jun
1803
28 Jul
1803
16 Oct
1803
21 Oct
1803

Henry
John
Robert
John
William
John
Joseph
Henry
James
Anthony
James
Charles
Thomas
Jonathan
John
James
Henry
Robert
William
Thomas
John
Samuel
Robert
John
Christopher
Robert
Samuel
Robert

John

HEIGH

BEAUMONT

RICHES

ADAMS

SPARROW

MAGGS

SKIPPER

CORNWALL

COLMAN

SKIPPER

TAYLOR

POLLARD

BULLEN

STOCKENS

CLARKE

MANN

DRIVER

PETTENGALE

HUGGINS

GOSLING

TYLER

UTTING

BARNES

DANIELS

LIVVIE

STONE

KING

PAGE

BUCK

Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Framingham Pigot
Stoke Holy Cross
Brooke in Norfolk
Stoke Holy Cross
West Poringland
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Martham in Norfolk
Stoke Holy Cross
Redenhall with
Harleston in Norfolk
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross

St John Timberhill in
Norwich

Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross

Taverham in Norfolk

Stoke Holy Cross

Single
Man
Single
Man
Single
Man
Single
Man
Single
Man
widower

Single
Man
Single
Man
widower

Single
Man

widower

Single
Man
Single
Man
Single
Man
Single
Man
Single
Man
widower

Single
Man
Single
Man
Single
Man
Single
Man
Single
Man
Single
Man
widower

Single
Man
Single
Man

Mary
Sarah
Elizabeth
Mary
Susanna
Susan
Mary
Mary
Elizabeth
Honora
Hannah
Sarah
Mary
Susanna
Susan
Margaret
Dinah
Susan
Honour
Mary
Elizabeth
Amy
Mary
Mary
Susanna
Lydia
Christiana
Mary

Lucia

CAPING

CLARKE

CURSON

SMITH

FARROW

SPARROW

MOORE

BAKER

MIDDLETON

CHALICE

SPARROW

MANN

ALLEN

BARNES

BULLEN

DENNY

PORTER

LEVEL

BUCK

OSBORN

WHITING

DAWES

SLIPPER

PATERSON

CHAPMAN

OFFORD

MIDDLETON

PORTER

HARMOUNT

Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Swainsthorpe
Stoke Holy Cross
Shotesham All
Saints

Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Potter Heigham in
Norfolk

Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross

Stoke Holy Cross

Stoke Holy Cross

single
woman
single
woman
widow

single
woman
widow

single
woman

single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
single
woman

single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
widow

single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
widow

single
woman

John
Edward
William
James
Susanna
Robert
Philip
John
Edward
Thomas
Ann
James?
Edward
Edward
Maria
Thomas
John
George
John
Hannah
Susan
Henry
Edward
Thomas
Ann
William
Ann Maria
Elizabeth

James

WILLGRASS
BAINES
RICHES
SMITH
SPARROW
RICHES
NORMAN
POTTLE
BARNES
MARKHAM

ARTIS

BARNES
BARNES
MANN
DENNY
NEVILL
CRISP
HUGGINS
CROTCH
MARROW
UTTING
BARNES
FIS[HK]
PITCHERS
LEGGATT
LEGGATT
ROBERTS

WRIGHT

Mary

Elizabeth

Charles

Maria

Thomas

Elizabeth

Thomas

Thomas

Susanna

Mary

Zac?

Rebecca

Lucy

Susanna

Thomas

Thomas

Thomas

Thomas

Elizabeth

Thomas

William

Elizabeth

Ann

Hannah

Dinah

Thomas

Ann

Richard

Thomas

WILLGRASS

CLARKE

RICHES

COGMAN

PORTER

PIERCE

PORTER

PORTER

BARNS

SMITH

ARTIS

MANN

STONE

STRANGE

PORTER

PORTER

PORTER

PORTER

HUGGINS

PORTER

MARROW

PALMER

SLIPPER

WICKHAM

CHAPMAN

PORTER

OFFAR

WALKER

PORTER

both made marks

licence; groom signed; bride made
mark

licence; groom signed; bride made
mark

groom made mark; bride signed
both made marks

licence; groom signed; bride made
mark

groom signed; bride made mark
groom signed; bride made mark
groom signed; bride made mark
both made marks

both made marks

licence; both signed

groom made mark; bride signed
licence; both signed

both made marks

licence; both signed

groom signed; bride made mark
both made marks

both made marks

both made marks

both made marks

groom signed; bride made mark
licence; both signed

both signed

groom made mark; bride signed
both made marks

groom signed; bride made mark

groom signed; bride made mark

both made marks

13

14

14

14

14

14

14

15

15

15

15

15

15

16

16

16

16

16

16

17

17

17

17

17

17

18

18

18

18



85

86

87

88

89

90

91

92

25 Oct
1804
21 Oct
1804
28 Jan
1805
23 Jan
1806
22 Jul
1806
17 Aug
1806
20 Nov
1806
2 Feb
1808
25 Sep
1808
4 Jun
1809
10 Sep
1809
30Jan
1810
5Jun
1810
30 Dec
1811
12 Oct
1812
16 Nov
1812

Henry
Robert
John
Hunting
Denny
William
Charles
Fiddy
Isaac
William
John
John
Christmas
John
John

James

MANN

MANN

BEAUMONT

JOLLYE

BALLS

BUTTOLPH

CHAPMAN

BARNES

KING

SCALES

COLLIER

HUGGINS

WATTS

ROBERTS

THINE

BETTS

Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
City of Aberdeen
Stoke Holy Cross
Wramplingham
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Shotesham
Shotesham
Stoke

Buxton in Norfolk

St Michael Cornhill in
the City of London

Stoke Holy Cross

Stoke Holy Cross

Single
Man
Single
Man
widower

Single
Man
Single
Man
Single
Man
Single
Man
Single
Man
Single
Man
Single
Man
Single
Man
Single
Man
widower

Single
Man
Single
Man
Single
Man

Mary
Elizabeth
Matilda
Harriet
Susannah
Susanna
Charlotte
Dinah
Sarah
Maria
Emily
Anna
Rebecca
Maria
Kisia

Mary

BARRET

DENNEY

CULLINS

CLARKE

DRAKE

MANN

WAYTS

CHAPMAN

DANIELS

MANN

MANN

TRUMAN

CHAPMAN

COLEBY

LOVICK

WELGRESS

Stoke Holy Cross
Swainsthorpe
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Swardeston

Stoke Holy Cross

All Saints in the City

of Norwich
Stoke Holy Cross

Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke

Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross
Stoke Holy Cross

Stoke Holy Cross

single
woman
single
woman
widow

single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
widow

single
woman
single
woman
single
woman
single
woman

Luke
Thomas
Edward
Elizabeth
Richard
Edmund
Scott
Thomas
Richard
Thomas
Edmund
Scott
Edmund
Scott
Mary
John
John senior

Ellis

Luke

WHITING

DENNY

BARNES

ROBERTS

BRIGHTON

MANN

BELL

BRIGHTON

PORTER

MANN

MANN

RUDLING

CHAPMAN

ROBERTS

THINE

MOORE

Elizabeth

Thomas

Susanna

Guyton

Rebecca

John

Mary

Rebecca

Mary

Thomas

Thomas

Thomas

Thomas

Elizabeth

Sarah

Sarah

TYLER

PORTER

BARNES

JOLLYS

CHAPMAN

BUTTOLPHE

BELL

CHAPMAN

JESSUP

PORTER

PORTER

PORTER

PORTER

ROBERTS

THINE

PURDY

both made marks

licence; both signed

licence; both signed

Catherine Crakanthorp also
witnessed; licence; both signed
groom signed; bride made mark
licence; both signed

licence; both signed

both signed

both made marks

licence; both signed

licence; both signed

both made marks

licence; groom made mark; bride
signed

W Coleby also witnessed; licence;
both signed

both made marks

groom signed; bride made mark

18

18

19

19

19

19

19

19

20

20

20

20

20

20

21

21



